The same respondents asked whether school leadership and 
management studies were emphasized during pre-service train-
ing at their colleges.  Fifty-five (55) percent agreed, 15% disa-
greed, 24% partially agreed and 6% were not sure. 

Quantitative Data from Serving Teachers
One hundred and seventy-one (171) serving teachers were also 
asked whether the pre-service teacher education programmes 
were relevant to school leadership and management.  The table 
below shows their responses..

Table 2
Responses from serving teachers
Opinion Frequency Percentage